decrease of approximately 11.0% in the appraised value of
Gecina’s property portfolio (on the assumption that such a
downturn would affect all the different segments of
Gecina’s real estate business) representing around
€2,213 million based on the block valuation of the assets at
December 31, 2021, and would also have an unfavorable
impact on Gecina’s consolidated earnings.

◆ Information on the sensitivity of property asset valuation
to the economic climate is set out in chapters 1.3 and
5.5.6.8 of this document.

The increase in remote working due to the Covid-19 health
crisis has called commercial real estate usage and needs into
question and is having an impact that is not yet clear, with a
hybrid remote/face-to-face work model likely to become the
norm, favorable to higher quality central properties, as
shown by the change in asset value, the number of
transactions and rent levels detailed in the risk trend
paragraph below.

Entreprise Risk Management
Description of the main risks

2

Sensitivity to changes in capitalization rates

Change in capitalization rate
Valuation of assets

(in million euros)
Change in assets

(in %)
Impact on consolidated income

(in million euros)

All sectors(1)

+0.50% 17,824 -11.0% (2,213)

+0.25% 18,865 -5.8% (1,172)

+0.00% 20,037 n.a. n.a.

–0.25% 21,366 +6.6% 1,329

–0.50% 22,887 +14.2% 2,850

Offices

+0.50% 14,431 -10.6% (1,719)

+0.25% 15,242 -5.6% (908)

+0.00% 16,150 n.a. n.a.

–0.25% 17,173 +6.3% 1,023

–0.50% 18,334 +13.5% 2,185

Traditional residential

+0.50% 3,042 -13.1% (457)

+0.25% 3,254 -7.0% (245)

+0.00% 3,498 n.a. n.a.

–0.25% 3,783 +8.1% 285

–0.50% 4,119 +17.7% 620

Student residences

+0.50% 343 -9.6% (36)

+0.25% 361 -5.0% (19)

+0.00% 380 n.a. n.a.

–0.25% 401 +5.6% 21

–0.50% 425 +11.9% 45

Hotels

+0.50% 8 -5.0% 0

+0.25% 9 -2.5% 0

+0.00% 9 n.a. n.a.

–0.25% 9 +2.7% 0

–0.50% 9 +5.5% 0

(1) Except finance leases.

| Universal Registration Document 2021 107

2 Entreprise Risk Management
Description of the main risks

   | Universal Registration Document 2021108

Principal risk control processes
The risk on market rental values and the valuation of assets is
controlled mainly by three factors.

Independent and up-to-date knowledge of
the market
In addition to the knowledge of the Group’s employees, in
particular the Asset Management and sales teams, the
regular appraisal of assets provides an up-to-date and
independent view of the valuation of assets and the real
estate market.

All of the Gecina Group’s real estate assets are assessed each
year on June 30 and December 31 by a panel of independent